� RE 64139/07.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
Load-sensing control block of sandwich plate design
SP-08
▶▶ Series 2X
▶▶ Maximum operating pressure
–– On the pump side 250 bar
–– On the actuator side 300 bar
▶▶ Maximum flow

� RE 64139/07.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
� Control block | SP-08
� Order examples
� 9
Order examples
Open center control block
Example –– 2-fold control block of sandwich plate design
–– Fixed displacement pump qV max = 75 l/min
Ordering code:
Inlet –– Open center with primary pressure relief valve, set
to 250 bar
Inlet plate
01 02 03 04 05 06
2 SP – 08 – 2X / P 250
1st spool axis –– With variable orifice and load holding function
–– Spool symbol J, flow in A and B 30 l/min
–– Type of actuation: Mechanic with encapsulated
hand lever on side A
–– Spool return by means of spring
–– Plug screw on actuator port A (secondary valves
can be retrofit)
–– Pressure relief/anti-cavitation valve at actuator
port B, set to 210 bar
1st spool axis
07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
F J 030–030 R5 A A2 Q H210
2nd spool axis –– With variable orifice and load holding function
–– Spool symbol E, flow in A and B 30 l/min
–– Type of actuation: Mechanic with encapsulated
hand lever on side A
–– Spool return by means of spring
–– Pilot operated check valves on A and B side
2nd spool axis
07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
F E 030–030 R5 A A2 S S
End plate –– End plate LA and mounting bracket
–– NBR seals, pipe thread connections
End plate, additional information
15 16 17 18
LA F M 01
B1A1
210
bar
210
bar
250
bar
250
bar
B2A2PT
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 64139/07.2015
10 SP-08 | Control block
Order examples
Closed center control block of sandwich plate design
Example –– 3-fold control block of sandwich plate design
–– Variable displacement pump qvmax = 75 l/min
Ordering code:
Inlet plate –– Closed center with 2-way pressure compensator
with LS shuttle valve, primary pressure limitation
function, retrofittable
Inlet plate
01 02 03 04 05 06
3 SP – 08 – 2X / H Q
1st spool axis –– With variable orifice and load holding function
–– Spool symbol E, flow in A and B 30 l/min
–– Type of actuation: Hydraulic
–– Without secondary valve (low housing)
1st spool axis
07 08 09 10 13 14
F E 030–030 H2 Z Z
2nd spool axis –– With variable orifice and load holding function
–– Spool symbol E, flow in A and B 30 l/min
–– Type of actuation: Electro-magnetically proportional, 24 V
–– Electrical connection AMP type Junior Timer
–– Plug screw on actuator port A (secondary valves
can be retrofit)
–– Secondary valves at actuator port B, set to 210 bar
2nd spool axis
07 08 09 10 11 13 14
F E 030–030 P5 1 Q H210
3rd spool axis –– With variable orifice and load holding function
–– Spool symbol J, flow in A and B 30 l/min
–– Type of actuation: Electro-magnetically switchable, 24 V
–– Electrical connection AMP type Junior Timer
–– Pilot operated check valves on A and B side
3rd spool axis
07 08 09 10 11 13 14
F J 030–030 C2 1 S S
End plate –– End plate LA and mounting bracket
–– NBR seals, pipe thread connections
End plate, additional information
15 16 17 18
LA F M 01
B1A1
210
bar
210
bar
B2A2 B3A3
b
LS
X
T
P a
� RE 64139/07.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
� Control block | SP-08
� Open center inlet plates

▶▶ With integrated 2-way pressure compensator
▶▶ With LS pressure relief valve, set to 210 bar
▶▶ Type code for flanged M4-12 directional valves according
to data sheet 64276
▶▶ Up to 7 M4-12 directional valves are admissible
LS M4-12
SP-08
X Y TP
� RE 64139/07.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
� Control block | SP-08
� Directional valves
� 15
Directional valves
Pressure compensator spool
Ordering code Short description Symbol
F Variable orifice with load holding function
S
Section pressure compensator and variable orifice with
load holding function
Main spool
The flow is dependent on the type of actuation and the ∆p
of the pressure compensator.
▼▼ Spool type E ▼▼ Spool type J
A LS B
P
01 2
T
A LS B
P
01 2
T
Preferred types (spool types E, J)
Flow in l/min
Symmetric spool valves Asymmetric spool valves
010–010 010–020
020–020 020–040
030–030
040–040
Types of actuation
Mechanical – spool end with tongue Mechanical – encapsulated lever
Z1 A A2 A B
P T
R5 A B2 A B
P T
Hydraulic
H2 A B
Pa bT
Electro-magnetically switchable, without secondary valve Electro-magnetically proportional, without secondary valve
C2 A B
P T
P5 A B
P T
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 64139/07.2015
16 SP-08 | Control block
Directional valves
Secondary valves
With plug screw and pressure relief/anti-cavitation valve
Ordering code:
S J 030–030 C2 1 Q H210
Short description
▶▶ Plug screw on actuator port A,
secondary valves can be retrofitted
▶▶ Pressure relief/anti-cavitation valve on actuator side B,
permanently set to 210 bar
A
B
▼▼ Preferred pressure settings for pressure relief valves with anti-cavitation function
Pressure settings in bar in actuator ports A and B
H050 =	50 bar
H063 =	63 bar
H080 =	80 bar
H100 =	100 bar
H125 =	125 bar
H140 =	140 bar
H150 =	150 bar
H160 =	160 bar
H175 =	175 bar
H190 =	190 bar
H210 =	210 bar
H230 =	230 bar
H280 =	280 bar
H300 =	300 bar
H240 =	240 bar
H250 =	250 bar
Notice
Pressure valve settings are fixed!
Adjustable pressure valves upon request.
With pilot operated check valves
Ordering code:
F J 030–030 C2 1 S S
A
B
With 1 pilot operated check valve
Ordering code:
F J 030–030 C2 1 Z S
A
B
� RE 64139/07.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
� Control block | SP-08
� Directional valves
� 17
Electro-magnetically switchable, with float function with
hydraulic detent
Ordering code:
F J 030–030 C2 1 A Z
A
B
Electro-magnetically switchable, with pilot operated
check valves with split opening spool
Ordering code:
F J 030–030 C2 1 B B
Short description
▶▶ Only in connection with end plate SV
A
B
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 64139/07.2015
18 SP-08 | Control block
End plates
End plates
Without function
Ordering code:
LA P LS T
End plate with LS port
Ordering code:
LS
P LS T
LS1
End plate with internal tank connection

� Dimensions
� 23Dimensions [mm]
Order examples
▼▼ Open center control block of sandwich plate design (according to order example on page 9)
Ø9
Ø
9
Ø
18
66
38
38
3628
9
6
55 46
25
12
34 30
2
28.5
58.5
42
100
100
37
30
78 17
47
80
76
100
T
P
1
3
2
5
6
4
1	 Inlet plate, version P… (open center)
2	 Directional valve elements
3	 Mechanical operation, version R5
4	 Spool return by means of spring, version A2
5	 End plate, version LA F
6	 Tie rod
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 64139/07.2015
24 SP-08 | Control block
Dimensions
Dimensions [mm]
▼▼ Closed center control block of sandwich plate design (according to order example on page 10)
Ø9
38
21
1
46
46
3628
9
6
114
83
7828
76.5
42
10
10 10
39
62 75
92
34 30
2
16.5